

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Lance Hagen,)	Supreme Court No. 20210111
)	
Petitioner, Appellee, and)	Burleigh County No. 08-2019-CV-03559
Cross-Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
North Dakota Insurance Reserve Fund,)	
)	
Respondent, Appellant,)	
and Cross-Appellee.)	

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Appeal From The Burleigh County District Court *Notice to Parties* dated August 12, 2020 (Dkt. #58); *Order on Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss, Order on Respondent’s Response and Objections to Notice to Parties and Partial Findings on Petition for Writ of Mandamus* dated September 15, 2020 (Dkt. #78); *Order on Amended Petition for Writ of Mandamus* dated February 10, 2021 (Dkt. #94); and *Judgment* dated April 7, 2021 (Dkt. #103)

South Central Judicial District
Burleigh County, North Dakota
The Honorable John Grinsteiner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PEARCE DURICK PLLC
ZACHARY E. PELHAM, ND #05904
KIRSTEN H. TUNTLAND, ND #07214
314 East Thayer Avenue
P.O. Box 400
Bismarck, ND 58502-0400
(701) 223-2890
zep@pearce-durick.com
kht@pearce-durick.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	3
	Paragraph(s)
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	¶1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	¶2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	¶6
A. What is the North Dakota Insurance Reserve Fund?	¶6
B. Who is Hagen and What Does He Want?.....	¶8
C. Why are the Parties Arguing?.....	¶10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	¶11
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶13
I. The Writ Should Have Been Dismissed for Failure to Satisfy The Statutory Requirements for Seeking Relief	¶13
II. The Writ Should Be Reversed Because NDIRF is Not a Public Entity.....	¶18
A. NDIRF is Not an Agency of a Political Subdivision	¶24
B. NDIRF is Not Supported by and Does Not Expend Public Funds.....	¶37
III. Alternatively, the Writ Should be Reversed Because Attorney Work Product and/or Attorney-Client Privileged Documents are Protected Under the Law.....	¶47
A. Our Legislature Provided Specific Protections for Attorney Work Product Barring Its Production in This Case	¶48
B. Communications Between Attorney and Client are Privileged	¶60
C. Alternatively, N.D.R.Evid. 502(d)(7) is Unconstitutional as Applied	¶65
1. Rule 502(d)(7) violates the equal protection clause	¶66
2. Rule 502(d)(7) is void for vagueness.....	¶69
D. Alternatively, if the District Court’s Rationale is Upheld, Additional Documents Should Not be Disclosed	¶72
CONCLUSION, ORAL ARGUMENT, CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	¶73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Paragraph(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams County Record v. Greater North Dakota Association</i> 529 N.W.2d 830 (N.D. 1995).....	¶40, 41, 42, 45
<i>Baker v. Autos, Inc.</i> , 2019 ND 82, 924 N.W.2d 441.....	¶51
<i>Bolinske v. Herd</i> , 2004 ND 217, 689 N.W.2d 397.....	¶12
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 2003 ND 72, 660 N.W.2d 603	¶60
<i>Forum Publishing Co. v. City of Fargo</i> 391 N.W.2d 169 (N.D. 1986)	passim
<i>FTC v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	¶49
<i>Gange v. Clerk of Burleigh Cty. Dist. Court</i> 429 N.W.2d 429 (N.D. 1988)	¶67
<i>Grand Forks Herald, Inc. v. Lyons</i> 101 N.W.2d 543 (N.D. 1960).....	¶25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	¶57
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against McGuire</i> 2004 ND 171, 685 N.W.2d 748	¶69
<i>Kadlec v. Greendale Tp. Bd. of Tp. Sup'rs</i> 1998 ND 165, 583 N.W.2d 817	¶11
<i>Lamb v. State Bd. of Law Examiners</i> 2010 ND 11, 777 N.W.2d 343	¶58, 59, 64
<i>Lincoln Land Dev., LLP v. City of Lincoln</i> 2019 ND 81, 924 N.W.2d 426	¶8
<i>Lund v. Swanson</i> , 2021 ND 38, 956 N.W.2d 354.....	¶12, 21
<i>Markegard v. Willoughby</i> , 2019 ND 170, 930 N.W.2d 108.....	¶51
<i>North Dakota v. U.S.</i> 64 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (D.N.D. 2014).....	¶60

<i>N.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Stenehjem</i> 333 F. Supp. 3d 900 (D.N.D. 2018).....	¶66
<i>Olsrud v. Bismarck-Mandan Orchestral Ass’n</i> 2007 ND 91, 733 N.W.2d 256	¶63
<i>Sauby v. City of Fargo</i> , 2008 ND 60, 747 N.W.2d 65.....	¶18
<i>Sotor v. Cowles Pub. Co.</i> , 174 P.3d 60 (Wash. 2007)	¶49
<i>State v. Manke</i> , 328 N.W.2d 799 (N.D. 1982).....	¶63
<i>Stoner v. Nash Finch, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 747 (N.D. 1989).....	¶69
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	¶60
<i>Upjohn Co. v. U.S.</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	¶60
<i>Walker v. Schneider</i> , 477 N.W.2d 167 (N.D. 1991)	¶65
<i>Western Horizons Living Centers v. Feland</i> 2014 ND 175, 853 N.W.2d 36	¶61

NORTH DAKOTA RULES

1998 N.D. Op. Att’y Gen. O-104.....	¶22
1998 N.D. Op. Att’y Gen. O-107.....	¶22
1999 N.D. Op. Att’y Gen. O-5.....	passim
2008 N.D. Op. Att’y Gen. O-09.....	¶54
1997 N.D. Sess. Laws Ch. 381, § 2	¶22, 32
2011 N.D. Sess. Laws ch. 332, § 2	¶22
Hearing on S.B. 2228 Before Senate Judiciary Comm., 55 th N.D. Legis. Sess. (Feb. 5, 1997).....	¶42
Hearing on S.B. 2228 Before House Committee of Government and Veterans Affairs Comm., 55 th N.D. Legis. Sess. (Mar. 13, 1997).....	¶42
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05.....	¶51
N.D.C.C. § 26.1	¶7
N.D.C.C. § 26.1-23.1	¶6
N.D.C.C. § 26.1-23.1-02.....	¶7
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-02(6).....	¶62
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-05.....	¶7
N.D.C.C. § 32-12.1-07.....	¶6
N.D.C.C. § 40-33.2	¶62

N.D.C.C. § 44-04.....	¶42, 62, 70, 71
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1.....	¶20, 22, 34
N.D.C.C. §§ 44-04-17.1 through 44-04-32.....	¶62
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1(9).....	¶22
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1(10).....	¶37
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1(11).....	¶62
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1(12).....	¶22
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1(13).....	¶20, 22, 25, 34
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1(13)(b).....	¶24, 25
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1(13)(c).....	¶37, 39, 40, 41
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1(14).....	¶37
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-17.1(15).....	¶32
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-18.....	passim
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-18(1).....	passim
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-18.1(3).....	¶34
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-19.....	¶34
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-19.1.....	¶54
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-19.1(6).....	¶48
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-19.1(8).....	passim
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-19.1(10).....	¶34
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-21.2.....	¶1, 14, 17
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-21.2(1).....	¶14, 17
N.D.C.C. § 54-40.2.....	¶62
N.D.R.App.P. 32(a)(8).....	¶75
N.D.R.App.P. 44.....	¶65
N.D.R.Ct. 44-0418 (1957).....	¶26
N.D.R.Ct. 8.8.....	¶58
N.D.R.Ct. 8.8(d)(1).....	¶58
N.D.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(3).....	¶59
N.D.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(3)(A).....	¶49, 59
N.D.R.Civ.P. 26(b)(3)(B).....	¶59
N.D.R.Evid. 502.....	¶61, 62, 64
N.D.R.Evid. 502(b).....	¶61, 68, 70
N.D.R.Evid. 502(c).....	¶61
N.D.R.Evid. 502(d)(7).....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 3d Ed.	¶27
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 1168 (6 th Ed. 1990).....	¶53
